TEMPORARY SET ASIDE AGREEMENT

THIS TEMPORARY SET ASIDE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into and effective this day of day

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Property Owner is the owner of certain real property, legally described in **Exhibit A**, which is located in Douglas County, Kansas (the "**Protected Property**"), a map or schematic of which is shown in **Exhibit B**;

WHEREAS, the Protected Property possesses natural resources and environmentally sensitive areas which are identified in Section 20-810(j) of the Subdivision Regulations for Lawrence and the Unincorporated Areas of Douglas County, Kansas, such as Floodways based on FEMA's one-hundred year storm; Floodplains, based on the FEMA's one-hundred year storm; jurisdictional wetlands; stream corridors; prominent natural geographic features with rocky outcroppings; stands of mature trees or individually significant mature trees; and other environmental, geographical or historical characteristics. The subject property has been subdivided through the (Cluster) Certificate of Survey process and the portions of the property containing (list the features which apply here) have been designated on the Certificate of Survey and are protected through this Temporary Set Aside Agreement as required in Section 20-[[804(c)(2)(ii)(a) or 805(c)(2)(ii)(a)]];

WHEREAS, the specific natural resources, geographical or historical characteristics, and/or environmentally sensitive areas present are documented in an inventory of relevant features of the Protected Property worthy of protection, and are attached hereto as **Exhibit C** (collectively the "**Conservation Values**"):

WHEREAS, it is desired that the Conservation Values of the Protected Property be preserved and maintained by permitting only uses of the Protected Property that do not significantly impair or interfere with the Conservation Values.

AGREEMENT

The Property Owner hereby voluntarily enters into this Agreement with the Beneficiaries, to protect and preserve the Conservation Values of the Protected Property as follows:

- 1. PURPOSE. The purpose of this Agreement is to protect and preserve the Conservation Values of the Protected Property. Property Owner intends that this Agreement will confine the use of the Protected Property to such activities as are consistent with the purpose of this Agreement.
- 2. PROPERTY OWNER'S RESERVED RIGHTS. The Property Owner reserves to the Property Owner, and to the Property Owner's successors and assigns, all rights accruing from ownership of the Protected Property, including the right to engage in or permit others to engage in, uses of the Protected Property that are consistent with the purpose of this

Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the following rights are expressly reserved:

- **2.1 Conveyance.** Property Owner may sell, give, mortgage, lease or otherwise convey the Protected Property, provided that such conveyance shall be subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement.
- 2.2 Continued Agricultural Use. If one of the Conservation Values for the Protected Property is continued agricultural use, then Property Owner may continue to farm the Protected Property and raise livestock upon the Protected Property in accordance with those Conservation Values, and such agricultural use shall not be construed to be a commercial activity that is prohibited by this Agreement.
- **2.3 Timber.** Cutting of trees and woody shrubs may be accomplished to maintain the character of the Protected Property, to maintain fences, and to prevent invasion of woody plants on the native vegetation; as long as the same does not adversely affect the Conservation Values of the Protected Property. Trees cut for authorized purposes may be utilized for personal use as firewood and shall not be sold commercially.
- **2.4** Recreational Uses. Property Owner, and its licensees and invitees, may make normal and customary non-commercial recreational uses of the Protected Property, such as horse riding, hiking, hunting and fishing, as long as the same does not adversely affect the Conservation Values of the Protected Property.
- **2.5** Fences. Property Owner may construct, repair, replace, maintain, improve or remove any additional fencing as the Property Owner deems necessary to secure the Protected Property, as long as done so in compliance with Kansas fence laws.
- **2.6 Educational Use.** Property Owner may make the Protected Property accessible to the public to enjoy the Conservation Values of the Protected Property.
- **2.7 Vehicles.** Motorized vehicles may be operated on the Protected Property to transport educational groups with special needs, to maintain fences, to remove trees and shrubs (if such removal is permitted by this Agreement), and to perform controlled burns (if such controlled burns are permitted by this Agreement and applicable law), all to maintain the character of the Protected Property. Use of permitted vehicles shall, however, be in a manner that will minimize impact on native vegetation and generally be confined to limited trails.
- 3. RIGHTS OF PROPERTY OWNER. To accomplish the purpose of this Agreement, the Property Owner conveys to the Beneficiaries, in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 5, the right to take actions to prevent any activity on or use of the Protected Property that is inconsistent with the purpose of this Agreement and to require the restoration of such areas or features of the Protected Property that may be damaged by any inconsistent activity or use.
- **4. PROHIBITED USES.** Any activity on or use of the Protected Property inconsistent with the purpose of this Agreement and preservation of the Conservation Values of the Protected Property is prohibited. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the following activities and uses are prohibited:

- 4.1 Structures. There shall be no New Structure (defined hereafter) constructed on the Protected Property. The term "New Structure" includes, but is not limited to, a house, mobile or manufactured home, garage, barn, church, or other building, recreational courts or playing fields, landing strip, swimming pool, asphalt, concrete or asphalt pavement, billboard or other sign, antenna, storage tank, utility system, wind turbine, tower, any other temporary or permanent improvement of a similar nature or with similar characteristics. This prohibition shall not extend to the construction, repair, renovation, maintenance, or restoration or existing structures on the Protected Property which contributes to any historical Conservation Values.
- **4.2 Minerals and Gas Development.** There shall be no exploration for, development of or extraction of minerals, gas or hydrocarbons on surface of the Protected Property.
- **4.3 Soil and Water and Watersheds.** Any use or activity that may cause significant soil degradation or erosion or significant depletion or pollution of any surface or subsurface waters is prohibited. There shall be no damming, impoundment or channelization of the streams, watercourses, or watersheds on the Protected Property, except pursuant to the rights of a watershed district under K.S.A. 24-1201 *et seq.*, as amended.
- **4.4 Topography; Exposed Rock.** There shall be no removal of topsoil, sod, sand, gravel, rock, or other materials, or any change in the topography of the Protected Property in any manner. Exposed rock and rock outcrops provide habitat for a diverse array of animals and contribute to the biological diversity of both flora and fauna and shall not be removed or disturbed.
- **4.6 Dumping.** There shall be no dumping of trash, construction materials, or hazardous or toxic substances on the Protected Property.
- **4.8 Commercial Activities.** Commercial activities other than those expressly provided for in this Agreement shall not be permitted on the Protected Property, either by Property Owner or Property Owner's licensees, invitees, or tenants.

5. BENEFICIARIES' REMEDIES.

- 5.1 Notice of Violation; Corrective Action. If the Beneficiary having regulatory authority over this Agreement (see Section 14) determines that a violation of the terms of this Agreement has occurred or is threatened, such Beneficiary shall give written notice to Property Owner of this violation and demand corrective action sufficient to cure the violation and, where the violation involves injury to the Protected Property resulting from any use or activity inconsistent with the purpose of this Agreement, to restore the portion of the Protected Property so injured to its prior condition in accordance with a plan approved by such Beneficiary.
- 5.2 Injunctive Relief. If Property Owner fails to cure the violation within 30 days after receipt of notice thereof from the Beneficiary having regulatory authority over this Agreement, or under circumstances where the violation cannot reasonably be cured within a 30 day period, fails to begin curing such violation within the 30 day period, or fails to continue diligently to cure such violation until finally cured, the Beneficiary having regulatory authority over this Agreement may bring an action at law or in equity in a court of competent jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this Agreement, to enjoin the violation, by temporary, preliminary and/or permanent injunction (*ex parte* as necessary), and to require the restoration of the Protected Property to the condition that existed at the time of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the 30 day

notice required above, if the Beneficiary having regulatory authority, at its sole discretion, determines that circumstances require immediate action to prevent or mitigate significant damage to the Conservation Values of the Protected Property, such Beneficiary may pursue its remedies under this Agreement, including but not limited to seeking temporary, preliminary and/or permanent injunction (*ex parte* as necessary) injunctive relief, without prior notice to Property Owner. The remedies described in this Section shall be in addition to all remedies now or hereafter existing at law or in equity.

- **5.3 Cost of Enforcement.** All reasonable costs incurred by the Beneficiary having regulatory authority over this Agreement in enforcing the terms of this Agreement against Property Owner including, without limitation, costs and expenses of litigation, including expert witness fees and reasonable attorneys' fees, and any costs of restoration of the Protected Property necessitated by Property Owner's violation of the terms of this Agreement, shall be borne by Property Owner; provided, however, that if Property Owner ultimately prevails in a judicial enforcement action, each party shall bear its own costs.
- **5.4 Waivers.** No delay or omission by a Beneficiary in the exercise of any right or remedy upon any breach by Property Owner shall impair such right or remedy or be construed as a waiver. Property Owner hereby waives any defense of laches, estoppel, or prescription.
- **6. ACCESS.** No right of physical access by the general public to any portion of the Protected Property is conveyed by this Agreement.
 - 7. COSTS, LIABILITIES, AND CONTROL.
- 7.1 Costs, Legal Requirements, and Liabilities. Property Owner retains all responsibilities and shall bear all costs and liabilities of any kind related to the ownership, operation, upkeep, and maintenance of the Protected Property, including the maintenance of adequate liability insurance coverage.
- **7.2 Control.** Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as creating any right or ability in either Beneficiary to exercise physical or managerial control over the day-to-day operations of the Protected Property, or any of the Property Owner's activities on the Protected Property, or otherwise to become an operator with respect to the Protected Property within the meaning of any applicable environmental law.
- **8. AMENDMENT.** If circumstances arise under which an amendment to or modification of this Agreement is advisable or necessary, Property Owner and the Beneficiaries are free to jointly amend this Agreement. Any such amendment shall be recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Douglas County, Kansas.
- **9. NOTICES.** Any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, or communication that any party desires or is required to give to any other shall be in writing and either served personally or sent by first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

To Property Owner: Gerald & Sharon Dwyer

959 E 1100 Road Lawrence, KS 66047

To Beneficiaries: Douglas County, Kansas

Attn: County Administrator 1100 Massachusetts Lawrence, KS 66044

and

City of Lawrence Attn: City Manager 6 East 6th St.; PO Box 708 Lawrence, KS 66044

or to such other address as any party from time to time shall designate by written notice to the others.

- **10. RECORDATION.** Property Owner, at Property Owner's expense, shall record this instrument in timely fashion in the Office of the Douglas County, Kansas Register of Deeds.
- of this Agreement according to its terms, the covenants, terms, conditions, and restrictions of this Agreement shall constitute a covenant and equitable servitude running with the land and be binding upon Property Owner and the Property Owner's personal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns, and inure to the benefit of the Beneficiaries and their respective successors and assigns. The terms "Property Owner" and "Beneficiaries," wherever used herein, and any pronouns used in place thereof, shall include, respectively, the above-named Property Owner and his personal representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns, and each above-named Beneficiary and its successors and assigns. A party's rights and obligations under this Agreement terminate upon transfer of the party's interest in this Agreement or Protected Property, except that liability for acts or omissions occurring prior to transfer shall survive transfer.

12. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

- **12.1 Controlling Law.** The interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Kansas.
- **12.2 Entire Agreement.** This instrument sets forth the entire agreement of the parties with respect to this Agreement and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, understandings, or agreements relating to the Agreement t, all of which are merged herein. No alteration or variation of this instrument shall be valid or binding unless contained in an amendment that complies with Section 8.
- 13. TERMINATION. If the Beneficiaries' Subdivision Regulations are amended in the future such that this Agreement would not have been necessary to approve a Certificate of Survey division (as defined in the Subdivision Regulations) involving the Protected Property had the application for approval been made after the effective date of the amendment, any party may terminate this Agreement upon written notice to the others. In the event of a termination of this Agreement, the parties agree to sign an instrument identifying the termination and record it with the Office of the Douglas County, Kansas Register of Deeds.
- 14. REGULATORY AUTHORITY. The County shall have regulatory authority over this Agreement until such time that the Protected Property is annexed into the jurisdictional boundaries of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, and the City shall have regulatory authority thereafter until this Agreement expires.

15. **EXPIRATION OF AGREEMENT.** The Agreement shall expire on the date that is 2 years after the date the Protected Property is annexed into the jurisdictional boundaries of the City, unless further action is taken by either the City and the Property Owner to secure its continuance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Property Owner and Beneficiaries have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

Property Owner:	
Gerald Duxer	
Gerald Dwyer	
Sparon & Dunger	
Sharon L. Duriger	
Sharon L. Dwyer	
Popoficiarios	
Beneficiaries:	
Douglas County, Kansas	
	er de la granda de La granda de la gra
By: Company	
GOB JOHAISON	
r Pf Bob Johnson Title: Chair of Board of County Comr	nissioners
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
the state of the s	5-A/A-
County Clerk	County Counselor
/	
City of Lawrence, Kansas	
() a/-A	

David L.Corliss

City Manager

By:

Title:

STATE OF KANSAS)				
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS) ss)				
the undersigned, a Notary Public and Sharon Dwyer, known to me	nat on this, 2008, before me, in and for the County and State aforesaid, came Gerald Dwyer to be the same person(s) who executed the foregoing and duly acknowledged the execution of same.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF seal the day and year last above	, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official written. Notary Public				
My commission expires:					
6/21/2010	Denny Brown Notary Public State of Kansas My Commission Expires (a)				
STATE OF KANSAS)) ss				
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS) 55				
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day of, 2008, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, came Robert Johnson, Chair of the Board of Douglas County, Kansas Commissioners, known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument as a Beneficiary, and duly acknowledged the execution of same.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF seal the day and year last above	, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official written.				
My commission expires:	Notary Public				

STATE OF KANSAS)				
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS) ss)				
BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF seal the day and year last above	•	Boppie L	ne and affixed my official		
		Notary Public			
My commission expires:	\$ 660	Same Burgara			
03/21/12	; ;	\$ \$			
NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas BOBBIE WALT;HALL My Appt. Exp.	•• •• •				

SCHEDULE OF EXHIBITS

- A. Legal Description of Protected Property.
- B.
- Map of Protected Property.

 Conservation Values--Inventory of relevant features of the Protected Property worthy C. of protection.

EXHIBIT A

Beginning at a Rebar with a Douglas County Aluminum disk at the Southeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 13 South, Range 19 East of the 6th P.M., Douglas County, Kansas; thence South 88 degrees 03 minutes 25 seconds West, 2661.74 feet to a 1/2" rebar at the Southwest corner of said Northeast Quarter; thence along the West line of said Northeast Quarter, North 01 degrees 49 minutes 21 seconds West, 330.00 feet, to a 1/2" rebar; thence North 88 degrees 03 minutes 25 seconds East, 2661.49 feet to a 1/2" rebar on the East line of said Northeast Quarter; thence along said East line, South 01 degrees 51 minutes 54 seconds East, 330.00 feet to the point of beginning. Together with and subject to covenants, easements, and restrictions of record. Said property contains 20.16 acres, more or less, in Douglas County, Kansas, as shown on survey by Taylor Design Group, P.A., dated March, 2008.

Commontary of a Kinner Chinese crown of the Rethrest Question 33, Township 13 South, Burge 19 South of the Sh. Daugher Comity, Nanour, Commontary of a Kinner of the Shuthward Chinese Commontary of a Kinner of the Shuthward Chinese Commission of a 1/2 flower of the Subheat enert of the followers Operar of Section 33, Temples 13, South, Rouge 19 East of the Rh D.M. Daughes Charle, Konzest Phone and purch Section of the Subh and region of the Subh and region of the Subh and region of the final region of the Subh and Subh foremering is a 1/2" state of the Substant come of the technical Construct of Substant. State in Substant Subst Paginal Parts.

Reporting at a 1/2" Reduce of the Southeast conser of the Northeast Durcher of Section 13, Teamship 13 South, Brough 10 Earl of the 4th P.M. Durchin Country Konstationers and of Sequence CO Andreas Southeast Southeast Northeast Southeast So 4. Stabber Iwini Machon II. do hamby certify (test I leave made are ted made under my direct supervision (the home described enemy on the general in March, 2008 and that sales survey meets are exceede current Kantsa Mainisman Standards adapted by Machon State Board of Technical Professions. Stephen Insin Marino A, 1,5-1380 Щ 誤 SOUTH, RANGE 19 EAST OF THE 6th PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS IN THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 13 調 ISSE 12, 50 103, 103, 睷 鴖 **BUILD OUT PLAN-**- 852° 10.13 NOT 50 37 W 25° 854 Office Parcel 105 100 100 185 759.81 - 109.82 - 159.81 - 159 84.02.23, 4.03, 40, CV 60, Cons. 25 EST 17.4 Bold Oct Rion was developed for Phic Certificate of Survey (a Signification and Certificate of Survey (a Signification of Certificate subdisting of the International Certification is received at the International Certification of Development of Dev 16. Temporary Set Aside agreement recorded in Book.... 15. Restrictive Covenants recorded in Book____ 14. A water mater has been purchased from Rural Water District \$5 for App 13. This Certificate of Survey was not proposed for the purpose of platfing land. No further dissions of the parcels couldn'd by this survey study accur until the property as subsidiated in accordance with set applicable Studylation Regulations of Douglats County or the city into which it is americal. This property is currently Zoned "A" - Agriculture. 3. All distances are measured, unless atherwise 2. This survey does not certify exnership A portion of this property is idented within Zone, A, AE and Zone, X per Flood Insurance, Safe Mag Humber 200450,0680 C Effective Date: November 7, 2001.
As shapen graphically hereon. Properly boundaries for Residential Development Parents shall be planed prior to recording the Certificate of Survey. Stengy disposal will be provided by means of individual sopils systems will be abandoned upon annexation into the dity of Lawrence, and concurrent connection to the City's sanitary sever system. The Cross Access Epsement shall become public right of way when properly is consered into the City of Commont. The Cross Access Epsement has here find by separate institutent with the Dauglos County Register of Reals, Book. This property division was designed in accordance with Section 20–804 the Subdivision Regulations (Cluster Developments in the Huben Growth Arma) for Lawrence and the Unincorporated Armas of Douglas County, Kansass. The awner of Recidential Development Parcel 1 shad be responsible for construction the Cross Access road to the Future development. Right of Way for Highway Purpones flack Mee 1022, Page 347. As shown hareon. Right of Way for Highway Purposes Book Micc. 374, Page 8. As shown hereon. Konsox Electric Paret Company Eosement Book Micc. 159, Page 591. (Exact location is indecertainable from instrument Aself). There are no ferices, gaps, averlaps or a winership or passession, unless shown, Runol Weter District §5 Block Wisc JOS, Page 521 (Exact location indeed-defeath). Proposed Basicionce 101.21.12 x 1358 --- noge 74287 Sq.FI,+ 0.58 Ac + F 3/11 /51 • 3/2" v 24" Robor with 1.D. Cap Set. Seristing 1/2" Rober by ELS-97 Community of the control of the cont Takis Sin karange — 19.03½ Acen Canis di Carenna — 0.22½ Acens Canis di Carenna — 0.22½ Acens Deposard Adelianui Cross Acens Cosamend — 1.01½ Acens Jernofaci Operational Acen — 1.01 Economia — 0.02 - 200 Acendeniullar Acens A beating of 5 01:51:54 E was assumed the NE. 1/4 of Sec. 33-13-19. By Taylor Design Group, P.A. S.t. Marino Jt. (5–1380 Volume P17, Page Filed in Ragistar of Deeds Office Survey No. 4323 By J.E. Sell, 15–610 Filed in Public Works Department Douglas County Public Works Road end Orainage Improvement Plan Project No. 09761100 Sta. 41400 to Sta. 46450 BASIS OF BEARINGS: Survey No. 5517 By F.G. Rogers, LS-64 Filed in Public Works Department REFERENCE BURVEYS: (P.O.B.) Point of Beginning (P.O.C.) Point of Commencement DA Immediate Development Area RDP Residential Development Forcel BSt. Building Selback Line (Proposed-Future) An recorded in Deed Book: 354 Page: 20121 54 E 130 00' 20121 54 E 130 00' 20121 54 E 130 00' S0121 54 E 100 Road (Road Pagerd 240) Stamped "TDG CLS--97" ALR ALR

 σ =2003 from promoting, contained brown to be discussed with 4 \pm





Surveyors • Engineers 1220 Hart Logan • Oneses, KS 6606 785-242-8845 • Pez: 785-242-8852



BUILD OUT PLAN

In the South Half of the Northeast Quarter Sec. 33-13-19 Douglas County, Kansas